

097

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 26 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

A.G.W.S. CORPORATION,

Respondent.

Case No. 80,656

TAMPA-HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

v.

DUNDEE DEVELOPMENT GROUP,
a Florida General Partnership,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND IN AFFIRMANCE
OF THE DECISION BELOW

RONALD A. ZUMBRUN
JAMES S. BURLING
Pacific Legal Foundation
2700 Gateway Oaks Drive
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95833
Telephone: (916) 641-8888

Attorneys for Pacific Legal
Foundation, Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. A TAKING CAN OCCUR UNDER A VARIETY OF CIRCUMSTANCES	5
II. THE "SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST" TEST IS AN INDEPENDENT MEANS FOR DETERMINING A TAKINGS WHICH IS NOT TIED TO ANY ECONOMIC ANALYSIS	10
A. The United States Supreme Court Has Never Found That the "Legitimate Governmental Interest" Test Is Dependent Upon Economic Factors	10
1. In <i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association</i> the Court Examined Two Distinct Takings Tests	10
2. Just Because Just Compensation Has Not Yet Been Awarded in a Case Where a Regulation Was Found To Be a Taking Because of Its "Failure to Advance a Legitimate Governmental Interest" Does Not Mean That Compensation Is Not Appropriate	13
B. The Doctrine That a Takings Can Be Found from a Failure to Advance a Legitimate Governmental Interest Is Not an Aberrant Theory of the Modern Court	15
C. <i>Nollan</i> Is Not a "Physical Invasion" Case	17

D. Nollan Is a Classic Example of a Case
Involving a Regulation That Fails to
Advance a Legitimate Governmental Interest 19

E. Compensation Is the Appropriate
Remedy for a Taking 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page

Cases

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	2,6-8,10,17
Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	5
Chicago, Burlington, & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	6,16-17
Delaware, Lackawanna, & Western Railroad Co. v. Town of Morristown, 276 U.S. 182 (1928)	7,15-16
Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	6,15
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	2,9,22
Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 161 (1990)	4
Formanek v. United States, 26 Cl. Ct. 332 (1992)	4
Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	12,18
Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	22
Hendler v. United States, 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	9,22
Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	14
Irving v. Clark, 758 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1985)	15
Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation, 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	3-5,7,10
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	8-9

Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v.
DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987) 11-12

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 8

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States,
21 Cl. Ct. 153 (1990) 4

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
404 S.E.2d 845 (1991), rev'd, 505 U.S. ____,
120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992) passim

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
424 S.E.2d 484 (1992) 14

Miller v. Schoene, 276 U.S. 272 (1928) 12

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) 6,17

Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183 (1928) 6,14-16

Nelson v. City of Selma, 881 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1989) 6

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) passim

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of
New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 5-6,12,17

Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 4-5,11,14,16

Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.,
80 U.S. (13 Wall) 166 (1872) 8

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of
San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981) 5,21-22

Seawall Associates v. City of New York,
542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 1989) 7

Surfside Colony, Ltd. v. California
Coastal Commission, 226 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1991) 18

Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States,
926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 116 L. Ed. 2d 354 (1991) 4

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. ___,
118 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1992) 17-19

Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. United States,
821 F.2d 638 (Fed. Cir. 1987) 9

Yuba Natural Resources, Inc. v. United States,
904 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 9

Rules and Regulations

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 22

Florida Constitution

Article X, Section 6(a) 5

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment 5

Fourteenth Amendment 6

Fifteenth Amendment 8

Miscellaneous

Burling, James S., Property Rights, Endangered
Species, Wetlands, and Other Critters--Is
It Against Nature to Pay for a Taking?,
27 Land & Water L. Rev. 309 (1992) 4
